

Case No. 04-4136

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

**FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SOCIETY OF SEPARATIONISTS, et al.,

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

vs.

PLEASANT GROVE, et al.,

DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

AN APPEAL FROM A DISMISSAL OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION  
The Hon. Bruce S. Jenkins, Judge Presiding  
Trial Court Case No. 2:03-CV-0839 BSJ

---

BRIAN M. BARNARD            USB # 0215  
JAMES L. HARRIS, Jr.        USB # 8204  
UTAH LEGAL CLINIC  
Cooperating Attorneys for  
                                  UTAH CIVIL RIGHTS &  
                                  LIBERTIES FOUNDATION, INC.  
214 East Fifth South Street  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-3204  
Telephone: (801) 328-9531

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS . . . . .	1
RECENT ACTON BY THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT . . . . .	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . .	2
REPLY TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE & PERTINENT FACTS . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
REPLY ARGUMENT . . . . .	11
I. THE PANEL IS NOT BOUND BY <u>ANDERSON v. SALT LAKE CITY</u> , 475 F.2d (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) . . . . .	11
A. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE CLEAR, INTERVENING LEGAL PRECEDENT DECIDED SINCE <u>ANDERSON</u> , AND REVERSE THAT DECISION . . . . .	11
B. PLAINTIFFS AND <i>AMICUS</i> ACCURATELY REPRESENT THE HOLDING IN <u>ANDERSON</u> . . . . .	12
C. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT CALLS INTO QUESTION THE HOLDING IN <u>ANDERSON</u> . . . . .	16
D. THE MONUMENT’S PRESENCE IN A PLEASANT GROVE PARK VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE . . . . .	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM . . . . .	19
III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED . . . . .	21
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING TWO DEFENDANTS . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . .	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS -cont-

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE UNDER F. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) . . . . .	26
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING . . . . .	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</u> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	16
<u>Anderson v. Salt Lake City</u> , 475 F.2d 29 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) .....	passim
<u>Aspenwood Investment Co. v. Martinez</u> , 355 F.3d 1256 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	4,6
<u>City of Elkhart v. Books</u> , 121 S.Ct. 2209 (2001) .....	18
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	22
<u>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</u> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .	11,19,23
<u>Foremaster v. City of St. George</u> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	16,18
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	22
<u>In re Smith</u> , 10 F.3d 723 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	11
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	10,16,18,21,23
<u>Lynch v. Donnelly</u> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	11,14,17
<u>McCreary County v. ACLU</u> , 354 F.3d 438 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <u>cert. granted</u> , S.Ct. Case No. 03-1693 .....	1,2
<u>Ramirez v. Dep't of Corr.</u> , 222 F.3d 1238 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	21
<u>Scheuer v. Rhodes</u> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) .....	22
<u>Stone v. Graham</u> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980) .....	passim
<u>Sumnum v. Callaghan</u> , 130 F.2D 906 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	12,14,15,20,23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -cont-**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Sumnum v. Ogden</u> , 152 F.Supp.2d 1286 (D. Utah 2001) ..	4,5,13
<u>Sumnum v. Ogden</u> , 297 F.3d 995 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	3,4,12,15,22
<u>U.S. v. Marquez-Gallegos</u> , 217 F.3d 1267 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	11
<u>Van Orden v. Perry</u> , 351 F.3d 173 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003), <u>cert. granted</u> , S.Ct. Case No. 03-1500 .....	1

**Constitutions and Statutes**

Utah Constitution, Article I .....	passim
United States Constitution, First Amendment .....	passim

**Rules of Civil and Appellate Procedure**

Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	2,3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	6,21
